

No. 22-13626-U

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

ANNA LANGE,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HOUSTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, AND HOUSTON COUNTY  
SHERIFF CULLEN TALTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Georgia  
No. 5:19-cv-00392-MTT

---

**EN BANC BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, AND PRIDE AT WORK, AFL-  
CIO, AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND IN FAVOR OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

Gaylynn Burroughs  
Anya Marino  
Rachel Smith  
Elizabeth E. Theran  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER  
1350 I Street NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel.: (202) 588-5180

Daniel B. Tilley (FBN 102882)  
Caroline A. McNamara (FBN 1038312)  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA  
4343 West Flagler Street, Suite 400  
Miami, FL 33134  
Tel.: (786) 363-2714  
[dtilley@aclufl.org](mailto:dtilley@aclufl.org)  
[CMcNamara@aclufl.org](mailto:CMcNamara@aclufl.org)

Joshua A. Block  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel.: (212) 549-2627  
[jblock@aclu.org](mailto:jblock@aclu.org)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons & Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	C-1
Table of Citations.....	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Statement of the Issue .....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	6
I. Defendants’ Categorical Exclusions of Coverage for Gender-Affirming Surgery Facially Discriminate Because of Sex Under <i>Bostock</i> . .....	6
A. Categorical Exclusions of Coverage for “Sex Change” and “Drugs for Sex Change Surgery” Inherently Rely on an Individual’s Sex as a “But For” Cause of the Discrimination.....	7
B. “Discrimination” Occurs When the Incongruence Between Sex Designated at Birth and Gender Identity Is <i>One</i> “But For” Cause—Not the Only “But For” Cause.....	9
C. The “Sex Change Surgery” Exclusions Are Not Facially Neutral Exclusions of “High End” Procedures. ....	11

II. Defendants Rely on the Same Flawed Reasoning That Congress Rejected When It Passed the Pregnancy Discrimination Act and Overturned <i>General Electric v. Gilbert</i> .....	14
III. Ending the Exclusion’s Disfavoritism Simply Ends Discrimination; It Creates No “Most Favored Nation.” .....	20
Conclusion .....	22
Certificate of Compliance .....	24
Certificate of Service	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

- \* *Bostock v. Clayton County*, 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....2, 3, 6, 7, 9-11, 14, 19
- Boyden v. Conlin*, 341 F. Supp. 3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018) .....9
- Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra*, 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....15
- City of Los Angeles, Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart*, 435 U.S. 702 (1978)...13
- Connecticut v. Teal*, 457 U.S. 440 (1982) .....11
- Fed. Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.*, 314 U.S. 95 (1941).....16
- Geduldig v. Aiello*, 417 U.S. 484 (1974) ..... 4, 15, 19
- General Electric Co. v. Gilbert*, 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....4, 5, 10, 14-19
- Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.*, 499 U.S. 187 (1991) ..... 4, 12, 13
- Kadel v. Folwell*, 100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024).....6
- \* *Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC*,  
462 U.S. 669 (1983).....5, 15-19, 21
- Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.*, 400 U.S. 542 (1971) (per curiam)..... 10, 19
- Young v. UPS*, 575 U.S. 206 (2015) ..... 20, 21

### Statutes

- \* Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.*.....2
- 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....22

Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076, 42  
U.S.C. § 2000e(k) ..... 4, 5, 15-17

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 1604.9(e).....13

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal  
Texts* (2012).....16

Hysterectomy, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Off. on Women’s Health  
(Dec. 29, 2022), <https://www.womenshealth.gov/a-z-topics/hysterectomy>.....12
